

**IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

No. SC96280

SUN AVIATION, INC.

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

L-3 COMMUNICATIONS AVIONICS SYSTEMS, INC.

Defendant/Appellant.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County
Hon. James F. Kanatzar**

**SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
L-3 COMMUNICATIONS AVIONICS SYSTEMS, INC.**

**Edward F. Downey, #28866
Riverview Office Center
221 Bolivar Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Tel: (573) 556-6622
Fax: (573) 556-7442**

BRYAN CAVE LLP

**Thomas C. Walsh, #18605
Elizabeth C. Carver, #34328
One Metropolitan Square
211 North Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
Tel: (314) 259-2000
Fax: (314) 259-2020**

**Caleb Phillips, #66148
1200 Main Street, Suite 3500
Kansas City, MO 64105
Tel: (816) 374-3200
Fax: (816) 374-3300**

***Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant
L-3 Communications Avionics Systems, Inc.***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--------------------------------|----|
| Table of Authorities..... | 2 |
| Point I | 7 |
| Point II | 16 |
| Point III..... | 25 |
| Point IV | 30 |
| Point V | 36 |
| Point VI..... | 39 |
| Conclusion..... | 40 |
| Certificate of Compliance..... | 42 |
| Certificate of Service | 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Eagle Waste Indus., LLC v. St. Louis Cty.,
 379 S.W.3d 813 (Mo. 2012) 29

Andes v. Albano,
 853 S.W.2d 936 (Mo. 1993) 22

Aquila Foreign Qualifications Corp. v. Director of Revenue,
 362 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. 2012) 14

Armstrong Bus. Servs., Inc. v. H&R Block,
 96 S.W.3d 867 (Mo.App. 2002)..... 24

Asamoah-Boadu v. State,
 328 S.W.3d 790 (Mo.App. 2010)..... 28, 29

Atmos Energy Corp. v. Office of Public Counsel,
 389 S.W.3d 224 (Mo.App. 2012)..... 21

Bain v. Champlin Petroleum Co.,
 692 F.2d 43 (8th Cir. 1982)..... 21

Beebe v. Columbia Axle Co.,
 117 S.W.2d 624 (Mo.App. 1938)..... 25, 29

Blaine v. J.E. Jones Constr. Co.,
 841 S.W.2d 703 (Mo.App. 1992)..... 22, 23

Coburn Supply Co. v. Kohler Co.,
342 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2003).....22

Cox v. Kansas City Chiefs Football Club, Inc.,
473 S.W.3d 107 (Mo. 2015) 13, 18

Ernst v. Ford Motor Co.,
813 S.W.2d 910 (Mo.App. 1991).....25

Farmers’ Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Missouri Dep’t of Corr.,
59 S.W.3d 520 (Mo. 2001)31

Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank, USA, N.A.,
220 S.W.3d 758 (Mo. 2007) 16, 22, 24

Kesler-Ferguson v. Hy-Vee, Inc.,
271 S.W.3d 556 (Mo. 2008)38

Lift Truck Lease & Serv., Inc. v. Nissan Forklift Corp., N. Am.,
2013 WL 3092115 (E.D. Mo. 2013).....27

Machine Maint., Inc. v. Generac Power Sys., Inc.,
2012 WL 2339332 (E.D. Mo. 2012)..... 10

Machine Maint., Inc. v. Generac Power Sys., Inc.,
2013 WL 5538778 (E.D. Mo. 2013)..... 10, 14

McBud of Missouri, Inc. v. Siemens Energy & Automation, Inc.,
68 F. Supp. 2d 1076 (E.D. Mo. 1999), *aff’d*, 210 F.3d 379 (8th Cir. 2000).7, 8, 9, 10, 11

Newco Atlas, Inc. v. Park Range Constr., Inc.,
272 S.W.3d 886 (Mo.App. 2008).....23, 24, 26

Reeves v. Keesler,
 921 S.W.2d 16 (Mo.App. 1996)..... 22

Ridings v. Thoele, Inc.,
 739 S.W.2d 547 (Mo. 1987) 25, 26, 27, 28, 29

Saey v. Xerox Corp.,
 31 F. Supp. 2d 692 (E.D. Mo. 1998)..... 27

State ex rel. Ashcroft v. Wahl,
 600 S.W.2d 175 (Mo.App. 1980)..... 7

Thummel v. King,
 570 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. 1978) 30, 36, 38

White v. Director of Revenue,
 321 S.W.3d 298 (Mo. 2010) 38

Williams v. Hubbard,
 455 S.W.3d 426 (Mo. 2015) 13, 39

STATUTES

RSMo. §407.405..... 24, 25, 26, 27, 28

RSMo. §407.410..... 25, 26, 27, 28

RSMo. §407.413..... 26, 27

RSMo. §407.753..... 9, 12, 27, 28

RULES

Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 83.08 11, 13, 18, 37, 39

Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 84.04 36, 38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Contracts §161 24

Restatement (Second) of Torts §551 21, 24
